Processing Cost  $C/t milled $10.26

G&A Cost  $C/t milled $4.25

Total Operating Cost $C/t milled $33.93

* $4.49/t mined.

 $12.11/t Beaver Dam ore mined and transported.

Table 1-4: Production Summary

Production Summary Unit Life of Mine (LOM) Total or Average

Mine Life years 11.1

Total Waste Mined kt 70,219

Total Ore Mined kt 22,927

Average Strip Ratio w:o 3.1

Total Mill Feed Tonnes kt 22,927

Average Mill Feed Grade g/t 1.14

Total Contained Gold koz 842

Total Recovered Gold koz 815

Average Gold Recovery % 96.8%

Average Annual Gold Production koz 74

Page 7 of 32

Post-Tax-Free Cash Flow
Figure 4: Projected Annual and Cumulative LOM Post-Tax Unlevered Free Cash Flow

Gold Production
Figure 5: Projected LOM Production (koz)

Sensitivity Analysis
A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the base case after-tax NPV and IRR of the consolidated 15-Mile and Beaver
Dam Project. Tables 2, 3 and 4 below provide a summary using the following variables: gold price, initial capital
expenditure (Capex), total operating cost in both C$M and A$M.

-$300

-$100

$100

$300

$500

$700

$900

-1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Po
st

-T
ax

 U
nl

ev
er

ed
 F

re
e

C
as

hf
lo

w
 (C

$M
 &

A$

M
)

Project Year

Post-Tax UFCF (C$M) Post-Tax UFCF (A$M)

Post-Tax Cumulative UFCF (C$M) Post-Tax Cumulative UFCF (A$M)

0.00

10.00

20.00

30.00

40.00

50.00

60.00

70.00

80.00

90.00

0.40

0.50

0.60

0.70

0.80

0.90

1.00

1.10

1.20

1.30

1.40

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

G
ol

d
Pr

od
uc

ed
 (k

oz
)

H
ea

d
G

ra
de

 (g
/t)

Project Year

Head Grade (g/t) Gold Produced (koz)

Page 8 of 32

Table 2: Post-Tax NPV (5%) Sensitivity, C$M

Gold Price
(US$/oz)

Base Case Initial Capex
(-10%)

Initial Capex
(+10%)

Opex
(-10%)

Opex
(+10%)

FX
(0.70)

FX
(0.85)

$1,900 $358 $386 $328 $398 $318 $472 $276

$2,000 $411 $438 $380 $451 $371 $530 $324

$2,100 $463 $490 $433 $503 $423 $588 $373

$2,200 $515 $543 $485 $555 $475 $647 $421

$2,300 $567 $595 $537 $607 $528 $705 $469

$2,400 $620 $647 $589 $659 $580 $763 $516

$2,500 $672 $699 $642 $712 632 $821 $564

Table 3: Post-Tax NPV (5%) Sensitivity, A$M

Gold Price
(US$/oz)

Base Case Initial Capex
(-10%)

Initial Capex
(+10%)

Opex
(-10%)

Opex
(+10%)

FX
(0.70)

FX
(0.85)

$1,900 $408 $440 $374 $454 $363 $538 $315

$2,000 $468 $499 $433 $514 $423 $604 $369

$2,100 $528 $559 $494 $573 $482 $670 $425

$2,200 $587 $619 $553 $633 $542 $738 $480

$2,300 $646 $678 $612 $692 $602 $804 $535

$2,400 $707 $738 $671 $751 $661 $870 $588

$2,500 $766 $797 $732 $812 $720 $936 $643

Table 4: Post-Tax IRR Sensitivity

Gold Price
(US$/oz)

Base Case Initial Capex
(-10%)

Initial Capex
(+10%)

Opex
(-10%)

Opex
(+10%)

FX
(0.70)

FX
(0.85)

$1,900 33.8% 41.7% 27.6% 36.5% 31.0% 41.2% 28.1%

$2,000 37.3% 45.8% 30.7% 39.9% 34.6% 45.0% 31.4%

$2,100 40.7% 49.9% 33.6% 43.2% 38.1% 48.7% 34.8%

$2,200 44.0% 53.9% 36.5% 46.6% 41.5% 52.3% 37.9%

$2,300 47.3% 58.0% 39.3% 49.9% 44.8% 56.0% 41.0%

$2,400 50.6% 62.0% 42.1% 53.2% 48.1% 59.6% 44.1%

$2,500 53.9% 66.0% 44.9% 56.4% 51.4% 63.1% 47.1%

Page 9 of 32

Mineral Resources
The Measured, Indicated and Inferred Mineral Resources for the consolidated 15-Mile and Beaver Dam Project is
35.6 Mt @ 1.2g/t Au containing 1,290,000 ounces of gold. Note that the Mineral Resource estimates remain
unchanged from those reported as at 31 December 2023.

Table 5: 15-Mile and Beaver Dam Consolidated Mineral Resources Summary

Deposit Measured Indicated Total Measured and
Indicated

Inferred

Tonnes

(Mt)
Grade

(g/t Au)
Gold

(‘000)
Tonnes

(Mt)
Grade

(g/t Au)
Gold

(‘000)
Tonnes

(Mt)
Grade